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READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE

Zinc polycarboxylate cement for luting, base and lining

INDICATIONS
> Cementation of crowns, bridges, inlays
» Lining of cavities and lesions

PRECAUTION

. Do not use this product on patients with known allergies to this product or
polycarboxylate cement.

. Operators with known allergies to this product or polycarboxylate cement must not
use this product.

. If any inflammation or other allergic reactions occur on either patient or operator,
immediately discontinue use and seek medical advice.

. The liquid and mixture of this product should not come in contact with intraoral soft
tissue, skin or eyes. In case of accidental contact with intraoral soft tissue or skin,
immediately blot with alcohol moistened cotton ball and rinse with plenty of water.
In case of contact with eyes, immediately flush the eyes with plenty of water and
seek medical advice.

5. This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.

DIRECTIONS FOR E
1. Dispensing Powder and Liquid
1-1. For cementation (Standard Powder/Liquid Ratio: 2.2 g/1.0 g)
Dispense one level scoop of Powder using the measuring scoop provided and
three drops of Liquid, separately.
1-2.For lining (Standard Powder/Liquid Ratio: 3.2 g/1.0 g)
Dispense one level scoop of Powder using the measuring scoop provided and
two drops of Liquid, separately.
. Mixing
Dispense Powder and Liquid onto a mixing pad or glass slab. Divide dispensed
powder into 2 equal portions; introduce the first half to the dispensed liquid and mix
for 15 to 20 sec. with spatula. Then, add the remaining half and mix until it becomes
homogeneous paste.
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Mixing temperature: 23 + 1°C (73.4 + 1.8°F)
Mixing time: within 60 sec.

Cementation Lining
Working time 3'00” 200"
Setting time 400" 3'00”
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. Cementation

Clean the surfaces of restoration and natural tooth to be cemented and dry. Apply

the cement mixture following the conventional method.

Lining

Perform lining following the conventional method.

NOTE ON USE

. Always use the measuring scoop provided. Level off the powder with built-in leveler
for accurate dispensing.

. Invert the liquid bottle prior to use to dispense drops of bubble-free liquid.

. Remove any hardened liquid plugging the opening of the nozzle with wet gauze etc
for accurate measuring.

. Tightly close the bottle caps (powder and liquid) immediately after each use. Use
extra caution to keep the powder away from any moisture.

. Do not add extra liquid while mixing to prevent degradation of the material
properties.

. In cases ambient temperature is higher than 23°C, working time will be shortened,
while the temperature is lower than 23°C, working time will be elongated.

. Apply the mixture before it loses luster.

. Remove excess material quickly with wet gauze etc before it gets hardened.

. In the case where pulp is exposed or the affected area is close to the pulp, cap the
pulp with pulp capping agent (calcium hydrate etc).

10.Do not use this product for any purposes other than specifically outlined in

INDICATIONS in these instructions for use.
11.Use this product within the expiration date indicated on the package or container.
(Example g YYYY-MM-DD — Year-Month-Date of the expiration date)

STORAGE
Store at room temperature (1-30°C). Avoid high humidity and keep away from direct
sunlight.
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CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of
a dental professional.

Location of the symbols glossary: https://www.shofu.com/en/symbols_glossary/

A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT USAGE

Ciment au polycarboxylate de zinc pour lutage, base et lining

INDICATIONS
» Scellement de couronnes, bridges et inlays
» Liner pour cavités et Iésions

PRECAUTIONS

1. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si le patient présente une allergie connue aux ciments
polycarboxylates.

2. Méme chose pour l'opérateur.

3. Si, lors de I'utilisation du produit, le patient ou 'opérateur présente une inflammation
ou autre réaction allergique, interrompre I'opération et consulter un médecin.

4. Eviter le contact avec les tissus intra-oraux, la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact
accidentel avec les tissus mous ou la peau, essuyer immédiatement avec un coton
imbibé d’alcool et rincer abondamment a I'eau. En cas de contact oculaire, rincer
immédiatement les yeux a 'eau et consulter un médecin.

5. Ce produit est exclusivement réservé a un usage dentaire professionnel.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Distribution Poudre et liquide
1-1. Pour un scellement (ratio standard poudre/liquide: 2.2 g/1.0 g)
Une mesure rase de poudre en se servant de la cuillére fournie déposée
séparément de trois gouttes de liquide.
1-2.Comme liner (ratio standard poudre/liquide: 3.2 g/1.0 g)
Une mesure rase de poudre en se servant de la cuillére fournie déposée
séparément de deux gouttes de liquide.
2. Mélange
Déposer la poudre et le liquide sur un bloc de mélange ou une plaque de verre.
Diviser la poudre en deux parts égales ; introduire la premiére dans le liquide et
spatuler pendant 15 a 20 secs. Ajouter ensuite petit a petit le reste de poudre et
spatuler jusqu’a ce que le mélange devienne une pate homogene.

Température de référence: 23 £ 1°C
Temps de mélange: inférieur a 60 secs.

Scellement Liner
Temps de travail 300" 2'00”
Temps de prise 4'00” 3'00”
3. Scellement

Nettoyer les surfaces concernées et sécher. Appliquer le ciment de maniere
conventionnelle.

4. Pose de liner
Suivre la méthode conventionnelle.

REMARQUES

. Toujours utiliser la cuillére doseuse fournie. Elle permet de bien contréler le niveau

de poudre pour un dosage parfait.

Retourner le flacon de liquide avant utilisation pour verser des gouttes sans bulle.

Essuyer toute trace durcie de liquide pouvant obturer le flacon avec une gaze

humide pour assurer des gouttes réguliéres.

4. Refermer soigneusement les capuchons (poudre et liquide) aprés chaque usage.

Veiller particulierement & maintenir la poudre a I'abri de 'humidité.

. Ne jamais rajouter de liquide durant le mélange car cela dégrade les propriétés du

matériau.

6. Lorsque la température ambiante dépasse 23°C, le temps de travail diminue. Il
augmente si la température est inférieure a 23°C.

7. Procéder au scellement avant que le mélange ne perde de sa brillance.

8. Oter I'exces de ciment avant qu'’il ne durcisse.

9. Si la pulpe est exposée ou la zone affectée proche de la pulpe, protéger avec de
I’hydroxyde de Calcium, etc.

10.Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d’autres fins que celles spécifiées au chapitre
INDICATIONS du présent mode d’emploi.

11.Utiliser ce produit avant la date d’expiration indiquée sur I'étiquette et I'emballage.
(Exemple g AAAA-MM-JJ — Année-Mois-Jour de la date d’expiration)

STOCKAGE
Stocker a température ambiante (1-30°C). Eviter 'humidité et la lumiére solaire directe.
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‘ LEER CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE USAR

Cemento de policarboxilato de zinc para cementado, base y recubrimiento

INDICACIONES
» Cementado de coronas, puentes, inlays
» Recubrimiento de cavidades y lesiones

PRECAUCIONES
1. No usar este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a este producto o al
cemento de policarboxilato.

2. Los profesionales con alergias conocidas a este producto o al cemento de

policarboxilato no deben usar este producto.

. Si apareciera cualquier inflamacion u otra reaccion alérgica en el paciente o en el

profesional, parar inmediatamente de usarlo y buscar ayuda médica.

4. El liquido y la mezcla no debe contactar con el tejido blando intraoral, la piel o los
ojos. En caso de contacto accidental con el tejido blando intraoral o la piel, limpiar
inmediatamente con una bolita de algodén humedecida en alcohol y lavar con gran
cantidad de agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavarlos inmediatamente con
gran cantidad de agua y buscar ayuda médica.

5. Este producto es solo para uso por profesionales dentales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Dispensar el polvo y el liquido
1-1. Para cementado (Proporcién Polvo/Liquido estandar: 2.2 g/1.0 g)
Dispensar una cucharada de Polvo con la cuchara proporcionada y tres gotas
de Liquido, de forma separada.
1-2.Para recubrimiento (Proporcion Polvo/Liquido estandar: 3.2 g/1.0 g)
Dispensar una cucharada de Polvo con la cuchara proporcionada y dos gotas
de Liquido, de forma separada.
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2. Mezclado
Dispensar el Polvo y el Liquido en un bloque de mezcla o en una loseta de vidrio.
Dividir el polvo dispensado en 2 partes iguales; introducir la primera mitad en el
liquido dispensado y mezclar con una espatula durante 15 a 20 segundos. Luego,
afadir la otra mitad hasta obtener una pasta homogénea.

Temperatura de mezclado: 23 + 1°C
Tiempo de mezclado: En 60 segundos.

Cementado Recubrimiento
Tiempo de trabajo 3'00” 2'00”
Tiempo de fraguado 4'00” 3'00”
3. Cementado
Limpiar las superficies de la restauracion y del diente donde se va a cementar y
secar. Aplicar la mezcla del cemento segun la técnica convencional.
4. Recubrimiento

Realizar el recubrimiento segun la técnica convencional.

NOTA DE USO
1. Siempre usar la cuchara de medida proporcionada. Nivelar el polvo con el nivelador
para un dispensado exacto.
Invertir la botella del liquido antes de su uso para dispensar gotas sin burbujas.
Quitar con una gasa, etc. cualquier tapén endurecido de liquido en la entrada de la
boquilla para obtener una medida exacta.
. Cerrar los tapones correctamente (polvo y liquido) inmediatamente después
de cada uso. Tener especial cuidado de mantener el polvo alejado de cualquier
humedad.
No afiadir liquido extra en la mezcla para prevenir la alteracion de las propiedades
del material.
. Cuando la temperatura ambiente sea mayor de 23°C, el tiempo de trabajo se
acortard, asi como cuando la temperatura baje de 23°C, el tiempo de trabajo se
alargara.
Aplicar la mezcla antes de que pierda brillo.
. Eliminar el exceso de material rapidamente con una gasa himeda, etc. antes de
que se endurezca.
. Cuando la pulpa este expuesta o la zona afectada este cerca de la pulpa, cubrir la
pulpa con un agente de recubrimiento pulpar (calcio hidratado, etc.).
10.No usar este producto para cualquier otro propdsito que los especificados en las
INDICACIONES de estas instrucciones de uso.
11.Usar este producto antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el paquete o
embalaje.
(Ejemplo @ AAAA-MM-DD — Afio-Mes-Dia de la fecha de caducidad)

ALMACENAJE
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (1-30°C). Evitar humedad alta y mantener alejado
de la luz solar directa.

wn

(& »

(2]

®~N

©

Pt

| LER COM ATENGAO ANTES DE USAR

Cimento de policarboxilato de zinco para cimentagao, base e revestimento

INDICACOES
» Cimentagao de coroas, pontes e inlays
» Revestimento de cavidades e lesdes

PRECAUCOES

. N&o usar este produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas a este produto ou a
cimento de policarboxilato.

. Os operadores com alergias conhecidas a este produto ou ao cimento de
policarboxilato ndo devem usar este produto.

. Se ocorrerem inflamagdes ou outras reagdes alérgicas no paciente ou no operador,
interromper imediatamente a utilizagéo e procurar assisténcia médica.

. O liquido e a mistura deste produto ndo devem entrar em contato com o tecido
mole intraoral, a pele ou os olhos. Em caso de contato acidental com tecido mole
intraoral ou pele, secar imediatamente com uma bola de algoddo umedecida com
alcool e enxaguar com agua abundante. Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar
imediatamente os olhos com agua abundante e procurar assisténcia médica.

5. Este produto destina-se apenas a ser usado por profissionais da area odontoldgica.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZACAO
1. Dispensacéo de po6 e liquido
1-1. Para cimentagé&o (proporgao padrédo pé/liquido: 2,2 g/1,0 g)
Dispensar uma colher rasa de pé usando a colher medidora fornecida e trés
gotas de liquido em separado.
1-2.Para revestimento (proporgao padrao poé/liquido: 3,2 g/1,0 g)
Dispensar uma colher rasa de p6 usando a colher medidora fornecida e duas
gotas de liquido em separado.
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2. Mistura
Dispensar o pé e o liquido num bloco de mistura ou numa placa de vidro. Dividir
o p6 dispensado em 2 porgdes iguais; introduzir a primeira metade no liquido
dispensado e misturar durante 15 a 20 segundos com uma espatula. A seguir,
adicionar a outra metade e misturar até a obtencdo de uma pasta homogénea.
Temperatura de mistura: 23 + 1°C
Tempo de mistura: num periodo de 60 segundos
Cimentagéo Revestimento
Tempo de processamento 3'00” 2'00”
Tempo de presa 4'00” 3'00”
3. Cimentagéo
Limpar e secar as superficies de restauragao e o dente natural a cimentar. Aplicar a
mistura de cimento de acordo com o método convencional.
4. Revestimento

Revestir de acordo com o método convencional.

NOTAS SOBRE A UTILIZACAO

1. Usar sempre a colher medidora fornecida. Nivelar o pé6 com o nivelador integrado
para uma dispensagao precisa.

2. Inverter o frasco de liquido antes de utilizar, a fim de dispensar gotas de liquido sem
bolhas.
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. Remover qualquer liquido endurecido que obstrua a abertura do bocal, usando um
pedacgo de gaze umedecida ou algo semelhante, a fim de assegurar uma medigao
exata.

. Fechar bem as tampas dos frascos (de p6 e de liquido) imediatamente apés cada

utilizagdo. Ter todo o cuidado para manter o p6 afastado da umidade.

N&o adicionar mais liquido ao misturar, para evitar degradar as propriedades do

material.

Se a temperatura ambiente for superior a 23°C, o tempo de trabalho sera mais

curto, e se for inferior a 23°C, este sera mais longo.

Aplicar a mistura antes de perder o brilho.

. Remover o excesso de material rapidamente com um pedaco de gaze umedecida
antes de endurecer.

9. No caso de exposicao da polpa ou de a area afetada estar perto da polpa, cobri-la

com agente de capeamento pulpar (hidrato de célcio, etc.).

10.N&o usar este produto para outros fins ndo especificamente descritos nas

INDICAGOES destas instrugdes de utilizagéo.
11.Usar o produto dentro do prazo de validade indicado na embalagem e no recipiente.
(Exemplo Z AAAA-MM-DD — Ano-Més-Dia da data de expiragéo)

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazenar a temperatura ambiente (1-30°C). Evitar a umidade elevada e manter
afastado da luz solar direta.
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